•	 the annual rate of salary increase applied exclusively to companies with fewer than

50 employees on average in 2006 was determined on the basis of the reference data

communicated by Group companies;

Consolidated financial statements – Year 2015

Notes to the balance sheet

93

•	 the annual rate of TFR increase, according to art. 2120 of the Civil Code, is equal to 75% of

inflation plus 1.5 percentage points;

•	 the annual advance and turnover frequencies are derived from historical experiences of

the Group and the frequencies arising from the experience of the Actuary on a significant

number of similar companies;

•	 for the demographic technical bases, it is noted that:

-	 for “death”, mortality table RG48 published by the State General Accounting Office was

used;

-	 for “inability”, the INPS tables divided by age and gender were used;

-	 for “retirement”, the 10% parameter was used upon reaching the requirements of AGO

(Obligatory General Insurance).

As required by IAS 19, the sensitivity for post-employment employee benefit obligations is

outlined below:

Millions of euro Turnover rate
+1%

Turnover rate
-1%

Inflation rate
+0.25%

Inflation rate
-0.25%

Actualization
rate

+0.25%

Actualization
rate

-0.25%

Employee leaving entitlement (TFR)  164.9  166.4  167.5  163.4  162.7  168.6

Millions of euro Actualization
rate

+0.25%

Actualization
rate

-0.25%

Mortality table
increased

by 10%

Mortality table
decreased

by 10%

Premiumgas  27.3  28.3  26.6  29.2

Electricity and gas discount  91.8  97.6  92.6  97.0

Additional months  10.9  11.6 n.a. n.a.

Millions of euro Actualization
rate

 -1.0%

Actualization
rate

-0.5%

Actualization
rate

+0.5%

Actualization
rate

+1.0%

Inflation
rate

 -0.35%

Inflation
rate

+0.15%

Inflation
rate

 +0.65%

Inflation
rate

+1.15%

EPCG Employee
benefits  8.9  8.8  8.5  8.4  8.8  8.6  8.5  8.3

Consolidated financial statements – Year 2015

Notes to the balance sheet

94

20) Provisions for risks, charges and liabilities for landfills

Millions of euro Balance at
12 31 2014

Provisions
net of

releases

Utilizations Other
changes

Balance at
12 31 2015

Decommissioning provisions 115 1 (4) 58 170

Landfill closing and post-closing expense provisions 157 (5) (5) (2) 145

Tax provisions 59 6 (5) (1) 59

Personnel lawsuits and disputes provisions 78 54 (2) 1 131

Other risk provisions 89 1 (9) (10) 71

Provisions for risks, charges and liabilities
for landfills 498 57 (25) 46 576

“Decommissioning provisions”, which amounted to 170 million euro, include charges for

costs of dismantling and recovery of production sites mainly related to thermoelectric plants

and waste-to-energy plants. Changes for the year related to provisions for 1 million euro,

utilizations for 4 million euro, to cover the expenses incurred during the year. Other changes,

for 58 million euro, mainly refer to the effects of the addendum to the expert appraisals to

support the decommissioning provision, as further specified in note 1.

The “Landfill closing and post-closing expense provisions”, which amounted to 145 million

[…]

The collar is measured at fair value
through the income statement.

In order to analyze and manage the risks relating to interest rate risk the Group has developed

an internal model enabling the exposure to this risk to be calculated using the Montecarlo

method, assessing the effect that fluctuations in interest rates may have on future cash flows.

Under this methodology at least ten thousand scenarios are simulated for each key variable

on the basis of the associated volatilities and correlations, using market rate forward curves

for future levels. In this way a probability distribution of the results is obtained from which the

worst case scenario and best case scenario can be extrapolated using a 99% confidence level.

Consolidated financial statements – Year 2015

Other information

130

The following are the results of the simulation with the related maximum variances (worst

case and best case scenarios) for the 12 months subsequent to December 31, 2015, and a

comparison with the 12 preceding months (excluding EPCG):

Millions of euro Year 2016
(base case: -119.6)

Year 2015
(base case: -135.0)

Worst case Best case Worst case Best case

Change in expected cash flows
(including hedge flows)
Confidence level 99% (0.3) 0.3 (0.3) 0.2

A sensitivity analysis is provided relating to possible changes in the fair value of derivatives

(excluding cross currency swaps) on shifting the forward rate curve by +50 bps and -50 bps:

Millions of euro 12 31 2015
(base case: -8.5)

12 31 2014
(base case:-4.1)

-50 bps +50 bps -50 bps +50 bps

Change in fair value of derivatives (3.3) 3.0 (9.6) 8.1

(of which cash flow hedges) (3.3) 3.0 (4.2) 3.9

(of which fair value hedges) 1.4 (1.4) 4.0 (3.9)

This sensitivity analysis is calculated to determine the effect of the change of the forward in-

terest rate curve of the fair value of derivatives ignoring any impact of the adjustment due to

counterparty risk – “Bilateral Credit Value Adjustment” (bCVA) – introduced in the calculation

of fair value in accordance with international accounting standard IFRS13.

c. Exchange rate risk not related to commodities

A2A S.p.A. does not consider it necessary at the present time to take out any specific hedges

against currency risk for sales, other than that arising from commodity prices, as the amounts